For taxable years beginning on or after 

January 1, 2019 2027, there shall be allowed a deduction for a 

taxpayer who contracts with a child-placing agency, as defined in 

Section 402 of Title 10 of the Oklahoma Statutes, in the amount of 

Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00) Seven Thousand Five Hundred 

Dollars ($7,500.00) for expenses incurred to provide care for a 

foster child.  Provided: 

1.  In order to qualify, a taxpayer shall have been under 

contract and providing care for at least six (6) months, regardless 

of the tax year during which the care occurs;